

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

In RM'000 (The figures have not been audited)	Note	Individual Quarter 3 months ended		Cumulative Quarter 6 months ended	
		30.6.2012	30.6.2011 (restated)	30.6.2012	30.6.2011 (restated)
Revenue		341,508	234,841	670,132	456,338
Expenses		(297,382)	(216,009)	(589,227)	(422,961)
Other operating income	14	10,688	12,710	22,670	31,637
Profit from operations		54,814	31,542	103,575	65,014
Finance cost		(35,520)	(7,788)	(47,371)	(17,769)
Share of results of associates		974	(196)	901	(288)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities		(1,434)	(412)	(2,669)	(823)
Profit before tax		18,834	23,146	54,436	46,134
Income tax expense	15	(8,615)	(3,777)	(15,617)	(3,626)
Profit for the financial period		10,219	19,369	38,819	42,508
Other comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax					
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss					
- Currency translation differences		(124)	328	(359)	162
Total comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax		10,095	19,697	38,460	42,670
Profit attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		5,157	17,979	27,312	38,532
Non-controlling interest		5,062	1,390	11,507	3,976
		10,219	19,369	38,819	42,508
Total comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax:					
Equity holders of the Company		5,071	18,099	27,062	38,532
Non-controlling interest		5,024	1,598	11,398	4,138
		10,095	19,697	38,460	42,670
Earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of the Company (sen)					
- Basic	23	0.37	1.30	1.97	2.78
- Diluted	23	0.37	1.29	1.97	2.78

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2011

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

In RM'000	As at 30.06.2012 (unaudited)	As at 31.12.2011 (audited & restated)	As at 1.1.2011 (audited & restated)
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	206,079	206,731	198,705
Investment properties	753,794	652,976	359,208
Land held for property development	767,897	766,400	599,949
Service concession asset	1,319,403	1,265,658	925,047
Associates	97,677	103,812	96,006
Jointly controlled entities	94,056	96,725	93,398
Available for sale financial assets	577	577	482
Intangible assets	95,635	95,736	58,554
Deferred tax assets	29,088	29,452	29,790
	<u>3,364,206</u>	<u>3,218,067</u>	<u>2,361,139</u>
Current assets			
Inventories	11,987	16,753	17,865
Properties development costs	431,365	408,497	367,139
Trade and other receivables	1,439,218	1,120,472	807,614
Amount due from jointly controlled entities	723	2,841	21,699
Tax recoverable	6,121	10,018	3,673
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	3,905	4,545	4,608
Deposits, cash and bank balances	490,034	616,188	795,004
	<u>2,383,353</u>	<u>2,179,314</u>	<u>2,017,602</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>5,747,559</u>	<u>5,397,381</u>	<u>4,378,741</u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company			
Share capital	1,386,467	1,386,155	1,382,432
Reserves	(33,449)	(39,823)	(105,806)
	<u>1,353,018</u>	<u>1,346,332</u>	<u>1,276,626</u>
Non-controlling interest	49,568	38,131	35,252
Total equity	<u>1,402,586</u>	<u>1,384,463</u>	<u>1,311,878</u>
Non-current liabilities			
Loan stock at cost	7,000	7,000	9,590
Senior and Junior Sukuk	1,058,478	1,058,485	828,633
Long term borrowings	1,088,700	1,317,688	813,624
Long term liabilities	125,504	124,094	119,222
Deferred tax liabilities	48,821	50,619	32,912
	<u>2,328,503</u>	<u>2,557,886</u>	<u>1,803,981</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and payables	860,334	778,916	646,117
Other payables	256,445	321,220	255,203
Current tax liabilities	3,414	2,665	6,931
Short term borrowings	896,277	352,231	354,631
	<u>2,016,470</u>	<u>1,455,032</u>	<u>1,262,882</u>
Total liabilities	<u>4,344,973</u>	<u>4,012,918</u>	<u>3,066,863</u>
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	<u>5,747,559</u>	<u>5,397,381</u>	<u>4,378,741</u>
Net assets per share attributable to the equity holders of the Company (sen)	<u>97.6</u>	<u>97.1</u>	<u>92.4</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2011.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

In RM'000	6 months ended	
	30.06.2012	30.06.2011 (unaudited)
Operating activities		
Cash receipts from customers	539,591	630,590
Cash paid to suppliers and employees	(861,732)	(877,534)
Cash used in operations	(322,141)	(246,944)
Finance cost paid	(837)	(654)
Taxes paid	(12,186)	(14,626)
Net cash used in operating activities	(335,164)	(262,224)
Investing activities		
Acquisition of equity investments	(4,644)	(74,414)
Disposal of equity investments	150	5,449
Dividend received	159	64
Non-equity investments	5,154	(75,428)
Net cash used in investing activities	819	(144,329)
Financing activities		
Proceed from issue of share capital	474	3,863
Dividend paid to equity holders	(20,796)	(15,571)
Proceeds from borrowings	419,944	545,966
Repayment of borrowings	(108,478)	(229,793)
Interest paid	(82,953)	(71,383)
Withdrawal / (pledged) of restricted cash	16,281	(72,484)
Net cash generated from financing activities	224,472	160,598
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalent	(109,873)	(245,955)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the financial year	371,076	487,274
Cash and cash equivalent at end of financial period	261,203	241,319

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, the cash and cash equivalents comprised the following:

Bank balances and deposits	490,034	621,533
Less: Bank balances and deposits held as security value	(228,831)	(380,214)
	261,203	241,319

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2011

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

In RM'000	Attributable to equity holders of the Company				Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share Capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Accumulated losses			
At 1 January 2012 (as previously stated)	1,386,155	132,226	44,592	(202,850)	1,360,123	38,131	1,398,254
Share of an associate's prior year adjustment (Note 2)	-	-	-	(13,791)	(13,791)	-	(13,791)
At 1 January 2012 (restated)	1,386,155	132,226	44,592	(216,641)	1,346,332	38,131	1,384,463
Comprehensive income							
- Profit for the financial period	-	-	-	27,312	27,312	11,507	38,819
Other comprehensive income							
- Currency translation differences	-	-	(250)	-	(250)	(109)	(359)
Total comprehensive income	-	-	(250)	27,312	27,062	11,398	38,460
Transactions with owners							
Issue of shares							
- exercise of ESOS options	312	63	-	-	375	-	375
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	-	-	45	-	45	99	144
Dividends							
- financial year ended 31 December 2011	-	-	-	(20,796)	(20,796)	-	(20,796)
Profit distribution by a jointly controlled entity							
- financial year ended 31 December 2012	-	-	-	-	-	(60)	(60)
Total transactions with owners	312	63	45	(20,796)	(20,376)	39	(20,337)
At 30 June 2012 (unaudited)	1,386,467	132,289	44,387	(210,125)	1,353,018	49,568	1,402,586

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

In RM'000	Attributable to equity holders of the Company				Total	Non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Share Capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Accumulated losses			
At 1 January 2011 (as previously stated)	1,382,432	130,774	38,924	(265,905)	1,286,225	35,252	1,321,477
Share of an associate's prior year adjustment (Note 2)	-	-	-	(9,599)	(9,599)	-	(9,599)
At 1 January 2011 (restated)	1,382,432	130,774	38,924	(275,504)	1,276,626	35,252	1,311,878
Comprehensive income							
- Profit for the financial year	-	-	-	73,270	73,270	14,463	87,733
Other comprehensive income							
- Currency translation differences	-	-	290	-	290	129	419
- Share of an associate's other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,164	1,164	-	1,164
Total comprehensive income	-	-	290	74,434	74,724	14,592	89,316
Transactions with owners							
Issue of shares							
- exercise of ESOS options	3,723	1,452	-	-	5,175	-	5,175
Employees' share option scheme							
- options granted	-	-	3,858	-	3,858	-	3,858
Issue of shares	-	-	-	-	-	90	90
Acquisition of additional interest in subsidiaries	-	-	1,520	-	1,520	(8,708)	(7,188)
Dividends							
- financial year ended 31 December 2010	-	-	-	(15,571)	(15,571)	-	(15,571)
Profit distribution by a jointly controlled entity							
- financial year ended 31 December 2011	-	-	-	-	-	(3,095)	(3,095)
Total transactions with owners	3,723	1,452	5,378	(15,571)	(5,018)	(11,713)	(16,731)
At 31 December 2011 (unaudited)	1,386,155	132,226	44,592	(216,641)	1,346,332	38,131	1,384,463

The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 December 2011

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

1. Basis of preparation

The financial report has been prepared in accordance with FRS134, Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the Group's financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the financial report are consistent with those adopted for the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2011, other than for the compliance with the new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) that came into effect during the financial year under review.

The Malaysian Accounting Standard Board has given the Transitioning Entities the option to continue to apply the Financial Reporting Standards framework until 31 December 2013. The Group is a Transitioning Entities due to its involvement in the construction of real estate. The Group shall adopt the new IFRS-compliant framework, Malaysian Financial Reporting Standard (MFRS) from financial year beginning 1 January 2014.

The Group will apply the following new standards, amendments to standard and interpretations that came into effect during the financial year under review:

- The revised FRS 124 "Related Party Disclosures"
- Amendments to FRS 112 "Income Taxes"
- Amendments to IC Interpretation 14 "FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefits Assets, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction"
- Amendments to FRS 7 "Financial instruments: Disclosures on Transfer of Financial Assets"

The above new standards, amendments to standard and interpretations do not have material effects on the Group's financial result for the financial year under review nor the Group's shareholders' funds as at 30 June 2012.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

2. Prior year adjustment

During the current financial period, our associate, Nuzen Corporation Sdn Bhd (Nuzen), which is the concession company for Duta Ulu Kelang Expressway, made prior year adjustments relating to the amortization of Series A Redeemable Preference Shares and the adoption of IC Interpretation 12 "Service Concession Arrangement" in its financial year ended 31 December 2011 accounts.

The financial effects arising from the Group's share of Nuzen's prior year adjustments are as follows:

	As previously reported	Prior year adjustment	Effect of IC12 Adjustment	As Restated
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
At 1 January 2011				
Statement of financial position				
Associates	105,605	(9,230)	(369)	96,006
Reserve	(96,207)	(9,230)	(369)	(105,806)
At 31 December 2011				
Statement of financial position				
Associates	117,603	(13,171)	(620)	103,812
Reserve	(26,032)	(13,171)	(620)	(39,823)
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income 6 months ended 30 June 2011				
Expenses	(420,866)	(1,970)	(125)	(422,961)
Total comprehensive income for the financial period, net of tax	44,765	(1,970)	(125)	42,670

3. Audit report of the preceding annual financial statements

The audit report of the Group's preceding annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

4. Seasonal or cyclical fluctuations

The businesses of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical fluctuations during the current financial period.

5. Items of unusual nature, size or incidence

Apart from the downgrades of the Group's borrowings per Note 17, there were no other items of unusual nature, size or incidence affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

6. Material changes in estimates of amounts reported

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial year that would have a material effect in the current financial period.

7. Debt and equity securities

There were no other issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period other than the shares allotment arising from the conversion of Employees' Share Option Scheme as disclosed in the statement of changes in equity.

8. Dividends

During the Company's 41st Annual General Meeting held on 3 April 2012, the shareholders of the Company had approved the payment of a first and final dividend in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2011 of 2.0 % or 2.0 sen per ordinary share less income tax of 25%, amounting to RM20,796,502. The dividends were paid on 4 May 2012.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

9. Segmental reporting

	Engineering and Construction RM'000	Property development and investment RM'000	Infrastructure and environmental RM'000	Building services RM'000	Investment holding and others RM'000	Group RM'000
6 months ended 30.06.2012						
Total revenue	504,230	304,241	25,442	37,952	160	872,025
Inter-segment revenue	(191,971)	(4,040)	-	(5,882)	-	(201,893)
External revenue	<u>312,259</u>	<u>300,201</u>	<u>25,442</u>	<u>32,070</u>	<u>160</u>	<u>670,132</u>
Segment results	<u>19,743</u>	<u>90,216</u>	<u>2,391</u>	<u>3,929</u>	<u>(18,831)</u>	<u>97,448</u>
Finance income						6,127
Finance cost						(47,371)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities and associates	-	(1,768)	-	-	-	(1,768)
Profit before tax						<u>54,436</u>
6 months ended 30.06.2011						
Total revenue	625,015	167,096	13,424	34,419	214	840,168
Inter-segment revenue	(370,323)	(4,368)	-	(9,139)	-	(383,830)
External revenue	<u>254,692</u>	<u>162,728</u>	<u>13,424</u>	<u>25,280</u>	<u>214</u>	<u>456,338</u>
Segment results	<u>21,366</u>	<u>44,943</u>	<u>(2,592)</u>	<u>445</u>	<u>(12,848)</u>	<u>51,314</u>
Finance income						13,700
Finance cost						(17,769)
Share of results of jointly controlled entities and associates	(186)	(925)	-	-	-	(1,111)
Profit before tax						<u>46,134</u>

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

10. Valuations of property, plant and equipment

The valuations of property, plant and equipment have been brought forward without any material amendments from the previous financial statements.

11. Material events subsequent to the financial period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

12. Changes in the composition of the Group

The Company had on 8 February 2012 applied to Companies Commission of Malaysia to effect its three (3) non-wholly owned subsidiaries under members' voluntary liquidation pursuant to section 254(1)(b) of the Companies Act, 1965. These subsidiaries are Cheq Point (M) Sdn. Bhd., MR-H Piling and Civil Engineering (M) Sdn. Bhd. and MR Construction Sdn. Bhd.

At the date of this report, these subsidiaries are still in the process of members' voluntary liquidation.

13. Contingent liabilities or contingent assets

The Group's contingent liabilities, which comprised trade and performance guarantees, amounted to RM325.8 million as at 30 June 2012 (as compared to RM308.1 million as at 31 December 2011). There are no material contingent assets to be disclosed.

14. Other operating income

There was no item of unusual nature in the other operating income in the current financial period.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

15. Income tax expenses

In RM'000	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended	3 months ended	6 months ended	6 months ended
	30.06.2012	30.06.2011	30.06.2012	30.06.2011
In Malaysia				
Taxation				
- current year	(6,648)	(4,209)	(14,133)	(8,379)
- (under)/over provision in prior years	(2,603)	489	(2,335)	868
Deferred tax	636	(57)	851	3,885
	<u>(8,615)</u>	<u>(3,777)</u>	<u>(15,617)</u>	<u>(3,626)</u>

The effective tax rate of 25.1% for the current financial period is slightly higher than the statutory rate of taxation mainly due to certain non tax deductible expenses.

The under provision of tax in prior years was mainly due to interest restriction on the interest expenses to be set off against investment income.

The reversal of deferred tax liabilities was mainly due to tax losses of a subsidiary.

16. Corporate Proposal

There was no corporate proposal announced that is yet to be completed in the current financial period.

17. Group borrowings

The tenure of the Group borrowings classified as short and long terms are as follows:

	As at	As at
	30.06.2012	31.12.2011
	RM'000	RM'000
Secured		
Short term	846,277	337,231
Long term	2,147,178	2,376,173
Unsecured		
Short term	50,000	15,000

The overall increase of the Group borrowings was mainly due to additional drawdown of the project financing in accordance with the progress of the property development projects at Kuala Lumpur Sentral and the Eastern Dispersal Link Expressway project.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

17. Group borrowings (cont)

Increase in the secured short term loan was mainly due to the debts associated with the duly sold out en-bloc office towers and hotel at Lot G, Kuala Lumpur Sentral which are completing this year and the maturity of the Group's Guaranteed Islamic Medium Term Notes (MTN) of RM320 million due within the next twelve (12) months. The MTN, which has another four (4) years progress, is expected to be rolled over until expiry of the credit facility.

On 8 August 2012, RAM Ratings Services Bhd had downgraded the ratings of the Group's Senior and Junior Sukuk to A2 from AA3 and BBB2 from A2 respectively. The downgrades are premised on the uncertainties arising from the absence of a long term solution to the Eastern Dispersal Link Expressway's inability to commence tolling as per the terms of its concession agreement.

The Group borrowings are all denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

18. Material litigation

The Group is engaged in various litigations arising from its business transactions, the claims thereon amounting to approximately RM70.1 million. The Board of Directors has been advised on these claims for which reasonable defences exist. On this basis, the Board of Directors is of the opinion that the said litigations would not have a material effect on the financial position or the business of the Group.

On the other hand, the Group has also filed some claims, some of them are counter claims amounting to approximately RM12.7 million arising from its business transactions.

19. Comparison with immediate preceding corresponding quarter's results

The Group recorded higher revenue and operating profit of RM341.5 million and RM54.8 million respectively, for the current 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2012 as compared to RM234.8 million and RM 31.5 million respectively recorded in the preceding 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2011. Positive growth recorded in the current quarter was due to the higher revenue recognition from the Group's property division especially from its ongoing property development projects at Kuala Lumpur Sentral.

However, the profit before taxation were lower at RM18.8 million compared to RM23.1 million recorded in the preceding corresponding 2nd quarter mainly due to the full charge out of the Eastern Dispersal Link Expressway (EDL) project finance cost as physical construction has been completed.

The lower profit for the current quarter was attributed to the non recognition of revenue from EDL as a consequence of no tolling on the EDL being approved by the Government of Malaysia (GOM) to date. Discussion is ongoing with the GOM to address and resolve the issue.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

20. Review of performance

The Group recorded revenue of RM670.1 million for the cumulative 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2012 as compared to RM456.3 million recorded in the preceding cumulative 2nd quarter ended 30 June 2011. Positive revenue growth recorded in the current cumulative quarter was due to the higher revenue recognition from the Group's property division especially from its ongoing property development projects at Kuala Lumpur Sentral

21. Prospects

The Group expects to deliver another year of revenue growth, driven by the on-going property development projects in Kuala Lumpur Sentral, together with the ongoing construction projects by the engineering and construction division.

On-going construction projects within Kuala Lumpur Sentral are progressing on schedule, that would see the completion of the CIMB Tower at Lot A, Shell Tower and Ascott Service Apartments at Lot 348 and Lot G the integrated office towers and hotel, in this financial year.

Notwithstanding the positive revenue growth, the Board remains cautious for the Group to deliver a sustainable profit trend considering the uncertainties arising from the non-tolling issue of the EDL. The Group is hopeful that an amicable settlement could be reached before the financial year end.

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

22. Variance on forecast profit/profit guarantee

Not applicable.

23. Earning per share (EPS)

Basic EPS

The basic EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit for the current financial period by the weighted average number of shares issued during the current financial period.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended	3 months ended	6 months ended	6 months ended
	30.06.2012	30.06.2011	30.06.2012	30.06.2011
Net profit for the financial period attributable to the owners of the parent (RM'000)	5,157	17,978	27,312	38,532
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue ('000)	1,386,459	1,384,572	1,386,401	1,384,013
Basic EPS (sen)	0.37	1.30	1.97	2.78

Diluted EPS

For the purpose of calculating diluted EPS, the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the current financial period were adjusted for the dilutive effects of all potential options over ordinary shares that were still in the market i.e. share options (ESOS) granted to employees.

Certain tranches of ESOS options were not included in the calculation because the market value of the issued ordinary shares as at 30 June 2012 was lower than the said option prices.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months ended	3 months ended	6 months ended	6 months ended
	30.06.2012	30.06.2011	30.06.2012	30.06.2011
Net profit for the financial period attributable to the owners of the parent (RM'000)	5,157	17,978	27,312	38,532
Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued ('000)	1,386,459	1,384,572	1,386,401	1,384,013
Adjustment for ESOS ('000)	542	3,847	542	3,847
Weighted average number of ordinary shares issued ('000)	<u>1,387,001</u>	<u>1,388,419</u>	<u>1,386,943</u>	<u>1,387,860</u>
Diluted EPS (sen)	0.37	1.29	1.97	2.78

MALAYSIAN RESOURCES CORPORATION BERHAD

(Incorporated in Malaysia - Company No.7994-D)

REPORT FOR THE FINANCIAL PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012

Notes to the Interim Report

24. Breakdown of realised and unrealised profits or losses

The breakdown of the accumulated losses of the Group as at 30 June 2012, into realised and unrealised, pursuant to a directive issued by Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad are as follows;

	Accumulated quarter ended 30.06.2012 (RM'000)	Accumulated quarter ended 31.12.2011 (RM'000)
Total accumulated losses:		
- Realised	(111,279)	(108,636)
- Unrealised	(30,118)	(30,913)
Total share of accumulated profit or losses from associates:		
- Realised	(25,583)	(19,448)
- Unrealised	-	-
Total share of accumulated losses from jointly controlled entities:		
- Realised	(7,944)	(5,463)
- Unrealised	-	-
Add: Consolidation adjustments	(35,201)	(52,181)
Total Group accumulated losses	(210,125)	(216,641)

The analysis of realised and unrealised accumulated losses is compiled based on Guidance on Special Matter No.1, Determination of Realised and Unrealised Profit or Losses in the Context of Disclosure Pursuant to Bursa Malaysia Securities Listing Requirements as issued by the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.

The disclosure above is solely for compliance with the directive issued by the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad and should not be used for any other purpose.

By Order of the Board

Mohd Noor Rahim Yahaya
Company Secretary

Kuala Lumpur
16 August 2012